
この製品を安全に正しく使用していただくために次のマニュアルを併せてご覧ください。 
・Compo Bus/S ユーザーズマニュアル（Man.No.ＳＣＣＣ-307） 
　　（マニュアルのバージョンは、Man.No.の末尾がE以降のもの） 

オムロン製品をお買いあげいただきありがとうございます。 
ご希望どおりの製品かお確かめいただき、この取扱説明書をよく読ん
でご理解の上ご使用ください。 
なお、この取扱説明書はお読みになった後も、いつも手元においてご
使用ください。 

以下に示す項目は、安全を確保するために必ず守ってください。 
（１）この製品を分解したり、修理、改造をしないでください。 
（２）電源を入れた状態で配線を行わないでください。 
（３）製品を落下させたり、異常な振動・衝撃を加えないでください。 
　   故障や誤動作の原因になります。 
（４）DINレールまたは取付金具に確実に取付けてください。 
（５）通信線は指定のケーブルをご使用ください。 
（６）通信距離については仕様範囲内でご使用ください。 
（７）通信ケーブルおよびＩ／Ｏケーブルの高圧、強電流線との平行、近接は避けてください。 
（８）ケーブルを無理に曲げたり、引っ張ったりしないでください。 
（９）配線を十分に確認してから通電してください。 
（10）端子の極性、通信路と電源の配線、およびI/O渡し時の電圧仕様は正しく行って 
       ください。間違われた場合、故障の原因となります。 
（11）電源を入れた状態でのコネクタの着脱は、故障や誤動作の原因となりますので 
       行わないでください。 
（12）仕様に示す電源電圧で使用してください。 

製品の故障や外部要因による異常が発生した場合も、システム全体が安全側に働くように、 
外部で安全対策を施してください。異常動作により、重大な事故につながる恐れがあります。 
（１）非常停止回路、インターロック回路、リミット回路など、安全保護に関する回路は、 
      必ず外部の制御回路で構成してください。 
（２）出力トランジスタの破損などによって、出力がONまたはOFFになったままになることが 
      あります。このとき、システムが安全側に動作するよう、外部で対策を施してください。 

1.設置場所について 
次のような環境には設置しないで下さい。 
 ・日光が直接あたる場所 
 ・周囲温度や相対湿度が仕様書の範囲を超える場所。 
 ・腐食性ガスや可燃性ガスのある場所 
 ・ちり、ほこり、塩分、鉄粉が多い場所 
 ・水、油、薬品などの飛沫がかかる場所 
 ・温度の変化が急激で結露をするような場所 
 ・本体に直接振動や衝撃が伝わる場所 
次のような場所で使用する際は、遮蔽対策を十分に行ってください。 
 ・静電気などによるノイズが発生する場所 
 ・強い電界や磁界が生じる場所 
 ・放射能により被爆する恐れのある場所。 
 ・電源線が近くを通る場所。 
この商品は「class A」（工業環境商品）です。 
  住宅環境でご利用されると、電波妨害の原因となる可能性があります。 
  その場合には電波妨害に対する適切な対策が必要となります。 

2.清掃について 
シンナー類は装置表面を溶かしたり、変色させたりしますので絶対に使用しないでください。 

3.電源供給について 
・本体へ接続する通信電源と負荷駆動用の電源は必ず分離してください。 
・電源事情が悪い場所では特に、定格の電圧（や周波数）の電源を供給できるようにして 
  ご使用ください。 

 

 

    ID３２ML　　　MD３２ML 
DC15V以上（各入力端子とV間） 
 DC5V以下（各入力端子とV間） 

   ID３２ML-1　　MD３２ML-1 
DC15V以上（各入力端子とG間） 
 DC5V以下（各入力端子とG間） 

OD３２ML　　　  MD３２ML OD３２ML-1　 　MD３２ML-1 

6．０mA以下（DC24V時） 
3.0mA以上（DC17V時)  
（各入力端子とV間） 

　　　３２点　　※ 
３２点／コモン１回路 

※通信コネクタには付属されているコネクタの他に、ワイドミュラー社製マルチドロップ配線用コネクタ（BLDZ3.5/6F：品番176651）と 
　ワイドミュラー社製テンションクランプコネクタ（BLZF3.5/6F：品番169092）が使用できます。 
※壁（パネル）面に水平に取り付ける場合は、マルチドロップ配線用コネクタは使用できません。 
※入出力コネクタでフードカバー（形ＸＧ５Ｓ－4022）をご使用の場合は、マルチドロップ配線用コネクタは使用できません。 
※通信コネクタについて詳しくは、日本ワイドミュラー株式会社 東京営業所：03-5820-5748 までお問い合わせください。 

　　１６点　　※ 
１６点／コモン１回路 

　　　３２点　　※ 
３２点／コモン１回路 

　　１６点　　※ 
１６点／コモン１回路 

6.0mA以下（DC24V時） 
3.0mA以上（DC17V時） 
（各入力端子とG間） 

1.0mA以下 

4.4kΩ 
1.5ms以下 
1.5ms以下 

 

Ｏ Ｎ 電 圧 
Ｏ Ｆ Ｆ 電 圧 
Ｏ Ｆ Ｆ 電 流 
 
入 力 電 流 
 
入 力 イ ン ピ ー ダ ン ス 
Ｏ Ｎ 遅 延 時 間 
Ｏ Ｆ Ｆ 遅 延 時 間 
最 大 同 時 入 力 点 数 
回 路 数 

0622110-0E

出 力 電 流 
 
残 留 電 圧 
漏 れ 電 流 
Ｏ Ｎ 遅 延 時 間 
Ｏ Ｆ Ｆ 遅 延 時 間 
回 路 数 

1.2V以下（DC0.3A,出力端子とG間） 
0.1mA以下（DC24V,出力端子とG間） 

1.2V以下（DC0.3A,出力端子とV間） 
0.1mA以下（DC24V,出力端子とV間） 

取り付けフックを使用して、専用取付金具またはDIN35mmのレールに取り付けることができます。 
静電気による故障を避けるために偶発的に人が触らない場所に取りつけてください。 
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　　　  項　　　目 
通　 信 　電 　源 　電 　圧 
 I　／　O　電　源　電　圧 
通 信 電 源 消 費 電 流  
使　 用　 周　 囲　 温　 度 
使  用  周  囲  相  対  湿  度 
保　 存　 周　 囲　 温 　度 
保  存  周  囲  相  対  湿  度 
設    　  置　      場　      所 
質　　　　　　　　　　量 

ID32ML／ID32ML-1 MD32ML／MD32ML-1 OD32ML／OD32ML-1 

50mA以下 60mA以下 70mA以下 

DC14～26.4V（専用フラットケーブルから供給可能） 
DC20.4～26.4V（DC24V -15～+10%） 

 
－10～55℃ 

25～85％（結露なきこと） 
－25～65℃ 

25～85％（結露なきこと） 
盤内設置 

　　　　　約100ｇ　　　　　　　　　　　　約90g 

BS ＋ 

BD L 

BS － 
BD H 

G1 

V1  24VDC 

フォトカプラ 

フォトカプラ 

G2 

V2  24VDC 
降
圧 

0.5ms以下 
1.5ms以下 

３２点／コモン１回路 

0.3Ａ／点 
４Ａ／コモン　※１，３ 

0.3Ａ／点 
２Ａ／コモン　※２，３ 

0.3Ａ／点 
４Ａ／コモン　※１，３ 

0.3Ａ／点 
２Ａ／コモン　※２，３ 

１６点／コモン１回路 ３２点／コモン１回路 １６点／コモン１回路 

 

入力部仕様 

入力用　 ： 形 SRT2-ID32ML／ID32ML-1 
入出力用 ： 形 SRT2-MD32ML／MD32ML-1 
出力用　 ： 形 SRT2-OD32ML／OD32ML-1 

出力部仕様 

フォトカプラ 

G 

V  24VDC 

入力 

通信電源 

ＣｏｍｐｏＢｕｓ／S通信 

フォトカプラ 
入力 

2線式センサ 
（リミットスイッチなど） 

青 
（黒） 

茶 
（白） 

NPN出力3線式センサ 
（光電スイッチ、近接スイッチなど） 

 

黒 
（白） 

茶 
（赤） 

青 
（黒） 

Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ 07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
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07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
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15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
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15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
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07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 
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15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
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m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT 

00 
OUT 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 

00 
IN 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
OUT 

15 
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OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT 
15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
IN 

15 
IN 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 

Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ 

 

 

ピン番号 

ピン番号 

形ＳＲＴ２－ＩＤ３２ＭＬ 

2線式センサ 
（リミットスイッチなど） 

青 
（黒） 

茶 
（白） 

PNＰ出力3線式センサ 
（光電スイッチ、近接スイッチなど） 

 

黒 
（白） 

茶 
（赤） 

青 
（黒） 

Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ 

Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ 

  

ピン番号 

ピン番号 

ピン番号 

ピン番号 

ピン番号 

ピン番号 

ピン番号 

ピン番号 

ピン番号 

ピン番号 

形ＳＲＴ２－ＩＤ３２ＭＬ－１ 

ソレノイド、バルブなど 

ソレノイド、バルブなど 
 

Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ 

Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ 

  

形ＳＲＴ２－ＯＤ３２ＭＬ 

ソレノイド、バルブなど 
 

ソレノイド、バルブなど 

Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ 

Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ 

  

形ＳＲＴ２－ＯＤ３２ＭＬ－１ 

形ＳＲＴ２－ＭＤ３２ＭＬ ソレノイド、バルブなど 
 

ソレノイド、バルブなど 
 

2線式センサ 
（リミットスイッチなど） 

青 
（黒） 

茶 
（白） 

NPN出力3線式センサ 
（光電スイッチ、近接スイッチなど） 

 黒 
（白） 

茶 
（赤） 

青 
（黒） 

I/O電源 24VDC I/O電源 

Ｖ２ Ｇ２ Ｖ１ Ｇ１ 

Ｇ１ Ｖ２ Ｇ２ Ｖ１ 

  

24VDC I/O電源 24VDC I/O電源 

ソレノイド、バルブなど 
 

ソレノイド、バルブなど 
 

2線式センサ 
（リミットスイッチなど） 

青 
（黒） 

茶 
（白） 

ＰNＰ出力3線式センサ 
（光電スイッチ、近接スイッチなど） 

 黒 
（白） 

茶 
（赤） 

青 
（黒） 

Ｖ２ Ｇ２ Ｖ１ Ｇ１ 

Ｇ１ Ｖ２ Ｇ２ Ｖ１ 

 

 

形ＳＲＴ２－ＭＤ３２ＭＬ－１ 

ＤＩＮレール 
取付フック 

通信コネクタ 

設定スイッチ 
（ノードアドレス） 

設定スイッチ 
（通信速度他） 

入力／出力コネクタ 

表示部  

１ ＤＩＮレールに直接取り付ける場合 

ＤＩＮレール 

２ 壁（パネル）面に垂直に取り付ける場合 

３ 壁（パネル）面に水平に取り付ける場合 

●ダクトとの距離 
　上下を２０ｍｍ以上あけてください。 

ダクト 

ダクト 

 

※取付金具（ＳＲＴ２－ＡＴＴ０２）は別売です。 

●通信コネクタの配線 

●入出力回路構成および外部配線 

２ 
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５ ７ ９ １１ １３ １５ １７ １９ ２１ ２３ ２５ ２７ ２９ ３１ ３３ ３５ ３７ ３９ 
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４ ６ ８ １０ １２ １４ １６ １８ ２０ ２２ ２４ ２６ ２８ ３０ ３２ ３４ ３６ ３８ ４０ 
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次に示すような条件や環境で使用する場合は、定格、機能に対して余裕を持った使い方やフェールセーフ
などの安全対策への配慮をいただくとともに、当社営業担当者までご相談くださるようお願いいたします。 
1.取扱説明書に記載のない条件や環境での使用。 
2.原子力制御・鉄道・航空・車両・燃焼装置・医療機器・娯楽機械・安全機器などへの使用。 
3.人命や財産に大きな影響が予測され、特に安全性が要求される用途への使用。 

取付金具 

取付金具 

光電スイッチと近接スイッチのＪＩＳ規格の改定に伴い、芯線の色が 
変更されています。（　）内は旧芯線色です。 

※１．総外部負荷電流が４Ａを超えないようにお使いください。 
※２．総外部負荷電流が２Ａを超えないようにお使いください。 
※３．VおよびG端子は、１端子あたり１Ａを超えないようにお使いください。 

24VDC I/O電源 

24VDC I/O電源 

24VDC I/O電源 

24VDC I/O電源 

Ｏ
Ｎ 

←
1 2 3 4 

＜通信モード設定＞ ＜HOLD/CLEAR設定＞ 
スイッチNo. 通信モード 

RSV 
RSV 

DR 
RSV（ＩＤ），ＨＯＬＤ（ＯＤ，ＭＤ） 

出力クリア 
 

出力保持 

通信異常時の 
出力の状態 

 
HOLD 

ＯＦＦ 
 
ＯＮ 

高速通信モード 
 

長距離通信モード 

 
DR 

ＯＦＦ 
 
ＯＮ 

スイッチNo. 
  

※工場出荷時の設定は出力クリア 
　となっています。 

※RSVはシステム予約のスイッチです。 
　設定は必ずＯＦＦにしてください。 

※工場出荷時の設定は 
　高速通信モードとなっています。 
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　表示 
PWR 
 
COMM1 
COMM2 
ERR1 
ERR2 
　0～15 
　０～１５ 

名称 
ID(-1)/OD(-1)の場合 
電源 
 
mch  通信中 
m+1ch  通信中 
mch  通信異常 
m+1ch  通信異常 
mch  I／O 
m+1ch  I／O 

状態 
 
● 
 
● 
 
● 
 
● 

色 
緑 
 
黄 
 
赤 
 
黄 

意味 
通信電源供給中 
通信電源未投入 
正常通信中 
通信異常、または待機中 
通信異常発生 
正常通信中、または待機中 
入／出力ON時 
入／出力OFF時 

　：点灯　●：消灯 

ノードアドレス 
0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

設定（16進数） 
0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

ノードアドレス 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

設定（16進数） 
8 
9 
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 

内
部
回
路 

ＢＳ ＋ 
BD H 

ＢＳ － 
BD L 

ＮＣ 
ＮＣ 

４ 

２ 

５ 
6 

３ 

１ 

ケーブルの圧着端子として、以下の製品を推奨します。 
・ワイドミュラー社製 
　　スリーブ（品番046290） 

専用工具として、以下の製品があります。 
・ワイドミュラー社製　クリンパーPZ1.5（品番900599） 

※工具について詳しくは、日本ワイドミュラー株式会社 
　東京営業所：03-5820-5748 までお問い合わせください。 

圧着端子 ケーブル 

圧着端子 ケーブル 

２本電線差込み用（品番901851） 

内
部
回
路 

ＢＳ ＋ 
BD H 

ＢＳ － 
BD L 

ＮＣ 
ＮＣ 

４ 

２ 

５ 
6 

３ 

１ 

内
部
回
路 

ＢＳ ＋ 
BD H 

ＢＳ － 
BD L 

ＮＣ 
ＮＣ 

４ 

２ 

５ 
6 

３ 

１ 

内
部
回
路 

ＢＳ ＋ 
BD H 

ＢＳ － 
BD L 

ＮＣ 
ＮＣ 

４ 

２ 

５ 
6 

３ 

１ 

内
部
回
路 

ＢＳ ＋ 
BD H 

ＢＳ － 
BD L 

ＮＣ 
ＮＣ 

４ 

２ 

５ 
6 

３ 

１ 

内
部
回
路 

ＢＳ ＋ 
BD H 

ＢＳ － 
BD L 

ＮＣ 
ＮＣ 

４ 

２ 

５ 
6 

３ 

１ 

MD(-1)の場合 
 
 
IN  通信中 
OUT  通信中 
IN  通信異常 
OUT  通信異常 
IN  I／O 
OUT  I／O 

ユ
ニ
ッ
ト
間
距
離
Ｌ 

（mm） 

40 50 55 45 

●SRT2-ID32ML（-1）／MD32ML 
　（-1）を立てて通信コネクタが 
　上側にくるように取付ける場合 

使用周囲温度（℃） 

●SRT2-ID32ML（-1）／MD32ML 
　（-1）を横にして入出力コネクタが 
　下側にくるように取付ける場合 

●SRT2-ID32ML（-1）／MD32ML 
　（-1）を下向きにして取付ける場合 

20 

10 

0 

L L 

L 

L 

L L 

※以下のように取付ける場合、ユニット間距離は使用周囲温度と最大同時入力点数により制限されます。 
   例えばSRT2-ID32MLを立てて、通信コネクタが上側にくるように取付ける際、使用周囲温度が55℃、32点同時ONで 
   使用する場合、ユニット間距離は10mmになります。 

東京都品川区大崎1-11-1　ゲートシティ大崎ウエストタワー14F（〒141-0032） 

■営業時間：9:00～12:00 / 13:00～19:00（土・日・祝祭日は9:00～12:00 / 13:00～17:00） 
■営 業 日：年末年始を除く 

携帯電話・PHS等移動通信からのお電話は、お手数ですが、TEL 055-982-5015（通話料がかかります）へおかけください。 

上記フリーコール以外に、055-982-5000（通話料がかかります）におかけいただくことにより、直接制御機器の技術窓口につながります。 

●営業にご用の方も、技術お問い合わせの方も、フリーコールにお電話ください。 
　音声ガイダンスが流れますので、案内に従って操作ください。 

【技術のお問い合わせ時間】 

【営業のお問い合わせ時間】 
■営業時間：9:00～12:00 / 13:00～17:30（土・日・祝祭日は休業） 
■営 業 日：土・日・祝祭日 / 春季・夏季・年末年始を除く 
●FAXによるお問い合わせは下記をご利用ください。 
　テクニカルセンタ　お客様相談室　FAX 055-982-5051　 

●インターネットによるお問い合わせは下記をご利用ください。 
　http://www.fa.omron.co.jp/support/ 

●その他のお問い合わせ先 
　納期・価格・修理・サンプル・承認図は貴社のお取引先、　または貴社担当オムロン営業員にご相談ください。 

営業統轄事業部 



mch communications 
m+1ch communications 

Thank you purchasing this OMRON product.
This manual primarily describes precautions required in 
installing and operating the digital controller. Before 
operating the product, read this manual through to 
acquire sufficient knowledge of the product. Keep this 
manual for future reference.
To ensure safe and correct use of this product, also read 
the following manuals:
・CompoBus/S OPERATION MANUAL (Man. No. W266-E1)
Make sure that information written in this document are 
delivered to the final user of the product.

Items shown below are necessary for safe usage. 
Please note them carefully. 

Provide safety measures in external circuits. (i.e., not in the Remote I/O 
Terminal), including the following items, in order to ensure safety in the 
system if an abnormality occurs due to malfunction of the Remote I/O 
Terminal or another external factor affecting the Remote I/O Terminal 
operation. Not doing so may result in serious accidents. 
Emergency stop circuits, interlock circuits, limit circuits, and similar safety 
measures must be provided in external control circuits. 
Remote I/O Terminal outputs may remain ON or OFF due to destruction of 
the output transistors. As a countermeasure for such problems, external 
safety measures must be provided to ensure safety in the system. 

Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify any Units. Any 
attempt to do so may result in malfunction, or electric shock. 
Do not wire the product with the power ON. 
Do not submit the product to abnormal shock. Doing so might result 
in faulty operation. 
Fit the product to a DIN rail or an attachment correctly. 
Use the appointed communications cable. 
Use the product within communications distance of specifications. 
Use the communication cable and the I/O cable that is separate from 
the one used for high-tension lines. 
Do not pull on the cables or bend the cables beyond their natural 
limit. Doing so may break the cables. 
Double-check all the wiring before turning on the power supply. 
Incorrect wiring may result in burning. 
Be sure that terminal polarity and power supply wiring, and I/O voltage 
specifications are correct, incorrect connections may cause failures. 
Never connect or disconnect connector with the power ON 
Use correct specification voltage. 

（1） 

（2） 
 （3） 

・ 

・ 

（1） 

（2） 
 

（3） 

（4） 
（5） 
（6） 
（7） 

（8） 

（9） 

(10) 

(11) 
(12) 

 

Take appropriate and sufficient countermeasures when installing systems in the
following locations. Inappropriate and insufficient measures may result in malfunction.
 ・Locations subject to static electricity or other forms of noise.
 ・Locations subject to strong electromagnetic fields.
 ・Locations subject to possible exposure to radioactivity.
 ・Locations close to power supplies.
This is a class A product. In residential areas it may cause radio 
interference, in which case the user may be required to take dequate
measures to reduce interference.
Cleaning
Never use paint thinner to clean the product. Doing so might metal 
or discolor the surface.
Power Supply
 ・Isolate internal Power Supply that is connected to the product from I/O Power
   Supply that is for load.
 ・Take appropriate measures to ensure that the specified power with the rated
   voltage and frequency is supplied. Be particularly careful in places where the 
   power supply is unstable. An incorrect power supply may result in malfunction.

    ID３２ML　　　MD３２ML　 
15VDC min.（between each  
input terminal and V） 

5VDC max.（between each  
input terminal and V） 

   ID３２ML-1　　MD３２ML-1  
15VDC min.（between each  
input terminal and G） 

5VDC max.（between each  
input terminal and G） 

OD３２ML　　　  MD３２ML OD３２ML-1　 　MD３２ML-1 

6.0mA max.（24VDC） 
3.0mA min.（17VDC） 

（between each input terminal and V） 

　32points　※ 
 

32points 
／common 
1circuit 

●WEIDMULLER CO, the multi-drop connector (BLDZ3.5/6F ： model 176651) and WEIDMULLER CO,  
   Tension-Clamp connector (BLZF3.5/6F ： model 169092) can be used for Communication connector. 
※When the product is mounted at panel horizontally, the multi-drop connector can not be used. 
※When the hood cover (XG5S-4022) is mounted at I/O connector, the multi-drop connector 
    can not be used. 

 16points　※ 
 

16points 
／common 
1circuit 

　32points　※ 
 

32points 
／common 
1circuit 

 16points　※ 
 

16points 
／common 
1circuit 

6.0mA max.（24VDC） 
3.0mA min.（17VDC） 

（between each input terminal and G） 

1.0mA max. 

4.4kΩ 
1.5ms max. 
1.5ms max. 

ON Voltage 
 
OFF Voltage 
 
OFF Current 
 
Input Current 
 
Input impedance 
ON Delay Time 
OFF Delay Time 
Number of points that can 
be ON simultaneously 
 
Number of circuits 

Output Current 
 
Residual Voltage 
 
Leakage Current 
 
ON Delay Time 
OFF Delay Time 
Number of Circuits 

1.2V max.（0.3ADC,between  
each output terminal and G） 
0.1mA max.（24VDC,between  
each output terminal and G） 

1.2V max.（0.3ADC,between  
each output terminal and V） 
0.1mA max.（24VDC,between  
each output terminal and V） 

The product can be mounted on a 35mm DIN rail or the attachment (SRT2-ATT02)  
by using the DIN rail attachment hook of the product.  
Do not install the product in places to be touched by accident to avoid malfunction 
caused by static electricity. 

Ｏ
Ｎ 

←
1 2 3 4 

G 

IN 

IN 

V  24VDC 

G 

V  24VDC 
Voltage step-down 

Voltage step-down 

Voltage step-down 

Voltage step-down 

OUT 

OUT 

G1 

V1  24VDC 

G2 

V2  24VDC 

G 

V  24VDC 

OUT 

OUT 

 

Communication Power Voltage 
I/O Power Voltage 
Current Consumption 
(Communication Power) 
Ambient Temperature 
Ambient Humidity 
Storage Temperature 
Storage Humidity 
Structure 
Weight 

ID32ML 
ID32ML-1 

MD32ML 
MD32ML-1 

OD32ML 
OD32ML-1 

50mA max. 60mA max. 70mA max. 

14 to 26.4VDC 
20.4 to 26.4VDC 

 
 

－10 to 55℃ 
25% to 85%（no condensation） 

－25 to 65℃ 
25% to 85%（no condensation） 

Mounted in a panel 
　　　     　100g typ.　　　  　　　　　　　90g typ. 

G1 

V1  24VDC 

G2 

V2  24VDC 

0.5ms max. 
1.5ms max. 

32points 
／common 
1circuit 

0.3Ａ／point 
４Ａ／common ※１，３ 

0.3Ａ／point 
２Ａ／common ※２，３ 

0.3Ａ／point 
４Ａ／common ※１，３ 

0.3Ａ／point 
２Ａ／common ※２，３ 

16points 
／common 
1circuit 

32points 
／common 
1circuit 

16points 
／common 
1circuit 

Switch No. 

RSV 
RSV 

DR 
RSV（ＩＤ），ＨＯＬＤ（ＯＤ，ＭＤ） 

Clear output status 
 

Maintain output status 

Outputs setting for 
communication error 

 
HOLD 

ＯＦＦ 
 
ＯＮ 

※The HOLD switch is 
    factory-set to CLEAR (OFF). 

※The DR switch is factory-set to 
    High speed mode (OFF). 

※RSV is always OFF. 

 

 
G 

V  24VDC 

IN 

ＣｏｍｐｏＢｕｓ／S 
Communication 

Communication 
Power Supply 

IN 

Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ 07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch m+1ch 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
mch mch mch mch mch mch mch mch 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT 

07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00 
IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT 

15 14 13 12 11 10 09 08 
IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 

Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ 

 

 
PIN No. 

PIN No. 

SRT2－ＩＤ３２ＭＬ 

Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ 

Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ 

  

SRT2－ＩＤ３２ＭＬ－１ 

Solenoid or Valve 

Solenoid or Valve 

Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ 

Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ 

  

SRT2－ＯＤ３２ＭＬ 

Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ 

Ｇ Ｖ Ｇ Ｖ 

  

SRT2－ＯＤ３２ＭＬ－１ 

SRT2－ＭＤ３２ＭＬ 

Ｖ２ Ｇ２ Ｖ１ Ｇ１ 

Ｇ１ Ｖ２ Ｇ２ Ｖ１ 

  

Ｖ２ Ｇ２ Ｖ１ Ｇ１ 

Ｇ１ Ｖ２ Ｇ２ Ｖ１ 

 

 

SRT2－ＭＤ３２ＭＬ－１ 

DIN rail 
attachment 
hook 

Communication connector 

Rotary Switch 

DIP Switch 

I/O connector 

Indicators 

１ When mounting the product on a DIN rail. 

DIN rail 

２ When mounting the product 
   on the attachment vertically. 

３ When mounting the product 
   on the attachment horizontally. 

●Keep the distance 
   more than 20mm between duct. 

Duct 

Duct 
※The attachment (SRT2-ATT02) is 
    not provided with the unit. 

●Communication circuit, and Connecting an External 

２ 
 

４ ６ ８ １０ １２ １４ １６ １８ ２０ ２２ ２４ ２６ ２８ ３０ ３２ ３４ ３６ ３８ ４０ 

１ ３ 
 

５ ７ ９ １１ １３ １５ １７ １９ ２１ ２３ ２５ ２７ ２９ ３１ ３３ ３５ ３７ ３９ 

２ 
 

４ ６ ８ １０ １２ １４ １６ １８ ２０ ２２ ２４ ２６ ２８ ３０ ３２ ３４ ３６ ３８ ４０ 

１ ３ 
 

５ ７ ９ １１ １３ １５ １７ １９ ２１ ２３ ２５ ２７ ２９ ３１ ３３ ３５ ３７ ３９ 

２ 
 

４ ６ ８ １０ １２ １４ １６ １８ ２０ ２２ ２４ ２６ ２８ ３０ ３２ ３４ ３６ ３８ ４０ 

１ ３ 
 

５ ７ ９ １１ １３ １５ １７ １９ ２１ ２３ ２５ ２７ ２９ ３１ ３３ ３５ ３７ ３９ 

２ 
 

４ ６ ８ １０ １２ １４ １６ １８ ２０ ２２ ２４ ２６ ２８ ３０ ３２ ３４ ３６ ３８ ４０ 

１ ３ 
 

５ ７ ９ １１ １３ １５ １７ １９ ２１ ２３ ２５ ２７ ２９ ３１ ３３ ３５ ３７ ３９ 

２ 
 

４ ６ ８ １０ １２ １４ １６ １８ ２０ ２２ ２４ ２６ ２８ ３０ ３２ ３４ ３６ ３８ ４０ 

１ ３ 
 

５ ７ ９ １１ １３ １５ １７ １９ ２１ ２３ ２５ ２７ ２９ ３１ ３３ ３５ ３７ ３９ 

２ 
 

４ ６ ８ １０ １２ １４ １６ １８ ２０ ２２ ２４ ２６ ２８ ３０ ３２ ３４ ３６ ３８ ４０ 

１ ３ 
 

５ ７ ９ １１ １３ １５ １７ １９ ２１ ２３ ２５ ２７ ２９ ３１ ３３ ３５ ３７ ３９ 

45
 

35
 

4 

3.3 

45
 

35
 

1 0. 

45
 

35
 

 

20
 

20
 

Attachment 

Attachment 

※１．Using at 4A or less per common. (Using V,G pin in I/O connector.) 
※２．Using at 2A or less per common. (Using V,G pin in I/O connector.) 
※３．Using at 1A or less per one terminal. (Using V,G pin in I/O connector.) 

I/O Power Supply 
24VDC 

SRT2-ID32ＭＬ/ID32ＭＬ-1 
SRT2-MD32ＭＬ/MD32ＭＬ-1 

SRT2-OD32ＭＬ/OD32ＭＬ-1 

SRT2-ID32ML/MD32ML/ID32ML-1/MD32ML-1 

SRT2-OD32ML/MD32ML/OD32ML-1/MD32ML-1 ＜HOLD/CLEAR setting＞ 
Switch No. 

High speed mode 
 

Long distance mode 

Communication 
mode 

 
DR 

ＯＦＦ 
 
ＯＮ 

＜Communication mode setting＞ 

2-wired sensor 
（limit switsh） 

Br
ow
n 

Bl
ue
 

NPN output 3-wired sensor 
（photoelectric or proximity sensor） Br

ow
n 

Bl
ac
k 

Bl
ue
 

Photo- 
coupler 

Photo- 
coupler 

When the product is used under the circumstances or environment below, ensure 
adherence to limitations of the ratings and functions. Also, take countermeasures for 
safety precautions such as fail-safe installations. 
(1) 
(2) 

(3) 

Use under circumstances or environment which are not described in the instruction manual. 
Use for nuclear power control, railway,aircraft, vehicle, incinerator, medical equipment, 
entertainment equipment, safety device etc… 
Use for applications where death or serious property damages is possible and extensive 
safety precautions are required. 

Photo- 
coupler 

Photo- 
coupler 

Photo- 
coupler 

Photo- 
coupler 

Photo- 
coupler 

Photo- 
coupler 

Photo- 
coupler 

Photo- 
coupler 

PIN No. 

PIN No. 

PIN No. 

PIN No. 

Solenoid or Valve 

Solenoid or Valve 

Solenoid or Valve Solenoid or Valve 

PIN No. 

PIN No. 

PIN No. 

PIN No. 

PIN No. 

PIN No. 

I/O Power Supply 
24VDC 

I/O Power Supply 
24VDC 

I/O Power Supply 
24VDC 

I/O Power Supply 
24VDC I/O Power Supply 24VDC 

I/O Power Supply 
24VDC I/O Power Supply 24VDC 

2-wired sensor 
（limit switsh） 

PNP output 3-wired sensor 
（photoelectric or proximity sensor） 

Br
ow
n 

Bl
ue
 

Br
ow
n 

Bl
ac
k 

Bl
ue
 

NPN output 3-wired sensor 
（photoelectric or proximity sensor） 

Br
ow
n 

Bl
ac
k 

Bl
ue
 

2-wired sensor 
（limit switsh） 

Br
ow
n 

Bl
ue
 

Solenoid or Valve Solenoid or Valve 
PNP output 3-wired sensor 

（photoelectric or proximity sensor） 

Br
ow
n 

Bl
ac
k 

Bl
ue
 

2-wired sensor 
（limit switsh） 

Br
ow
n 

Bl
ue
 

～ 

～ 

00 
OUT 

00 
IN 

15 
OUT 

15 
IN 

～ 

～ 

00 
OUT 

00 
IN 

15 
OUT 

15 
IN 

In
te
rn
al
 c
irc
ui
tr
y

ＢＳ ＋ 
BD H 

ＢＳ － 
BD L 

ＮＣ 
ＮＣ 

４ 
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We recommend the following crimp terminals. 
・WEIDMULLER CO, Crimp Terminals 

The following crimp tools is also available. 
・WEIDMULLER CO, Crimp Tool 
  PZ1.5（Model : 900599） 

Crimp terminal              Wire 

Crimp terminal              Wire 

（Model : 046290） 

（Model : 901851） 

The communications power supply is ON. 
The communications power supply is OFF. 
Normal communications. 

Input（Output）is ON. 
Input（Output）is OFF. 

A communications error has occurred or 
the unit is in standby status. 

Normal communications or the unit is in  
standby status. 

A communications error has occurred. 

　　　　　  Contents 
LED name  ID(-1)／OD(-1) series          MD(-1) series                LED Display Color State                  Description 

Green 

Yellow 

Yellow 

Red 

PWR POWER 

0～7 
0～15 

mch communications error 
m+1ch communications error 

ERR1 
ERR2 

COMM1 
COMM2 

mch I/O 
m+1ch I/O 

IN communications 
OUT communications 

IN communications error 
OUT communications error 
IN I/O 
OUT I/O 

:Lit :Out 

Node number 
0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Switch number 
0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

Node number 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

Switch number 
8 
9 
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 

※SRT2-ID32ML : For example, when the max. number of simultaneous input points is 32 at ambient 
　　　　temperature of 55℃, space between each unit  is 10 mm min. (When installed it as below.) 

● 

L（
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m
） 
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g 
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tw
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n 
th
e 
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its
 

Ambient temperature（℃） 
40 50 55 45 

20 

10 

0 

L L 

L 

L 

L L 

When the units （SRT2-ID３２
ML（-1）／MD32ML（-1））is 
installed vertically upside 
down. 

● When the units （SRT2-ID３２
ML（-1）／MD32ML（-1））is 
installed upside down. 

● When the units （SRT2-ID３２
ML（-1）／MD32ML（-1））is 
installed horizontally. 
(I/O connector is lower side.) 

OMRON  EUROPE B.V.(Importer in EU)
Wegalaan  67-69, NL-2132  JD  Hoofddorp
THE NETHERLANDS          PHONE  31-2356-81-300   FAX 31-2356-81-388

OMRON  ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LTD.
438A  Alexandra  Road  # 05-05/08,
Alexandra  Technopark  Singapore  119967
SINGAPORE          PHONE  65-6-835-3011   FAX 65-6-835-2711

Note: Specifications  subject  to  change  without  notice.

OMRON  ELECTRONICS, LLC.
1 East  Commerce  Drive,  Schaumburg  Illinois  60173
U.S.A          PHONE  1-847-843-7900   FAX 1-847-843-8568 / 7787

OMRON Corporation (Manufacturer)
Shiokoji Horikawa, Shimogyo-Ku, Kyoto, 600-8530 Japan

0622110-0E

Installation Place
Do not install the Unit in any of the following locations. Installing the Unit in 
the following locations may result in malfunction, electric shock, or burning.
 ・Locations subject to direct sunlight.
 ・Locations subject to temperatures or humidities outside the range
    specified in the specifications
 ・Locations subject to corrosive or flammable gases.
 ・Locations subject to dust (especially iron dust) or salts.
 ・Locations subject to exposure to water, oil, or chemicals.
 ・Locations subject to or condensation as the result of severe changes
    in temperature.
 ・Locations  subject to shock or vibration.
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